Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Magellan Holdings, Inc.		03/14/2006	CORPORATION: GEORGIA
Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.		03/14/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.		03/14/2006	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN
Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.		03/14/2006	CORPORATION: GEORGIA
Infor Global Solutions, Inc.		03/14/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 2558
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77252
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 43

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	2419521				
Registration Number:	2081915	TAKESTOCK			
Registration Number:	1386623	SHIMS			
Registration Number:	2160574	NXT NXTREND TECHNOLOGY, INC.			
Registration Number:	2167343	NXT			
Registration Number:	2337063	DISTRIBUTION@WORK			
Registration Number:	2511786	STRATEGIC EXCHANGE			
Registration Number:	2511787	SX			
Registration Number:	2961767	NXTREND			
		TDADEMARK			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003288 FRAME: 0382

900046537

Registration Number:	2547801	DALY.COMMERCE ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE @ WORK			
Registration Number:	2534517	DALY.COMMERCE ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE@ WORK			
Registration Number:	2462406	COMMERCE@WORK			
Registration Number:	2540960	WEB@WORK			
Registration Number:	2543289	ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE@WORK			
Registration Number:	2534515	DALY.COMMERCE			
Registration Number:	1931578	A APPLICATION PLUS			
Registration Number:	2396267	INTERHOT			
Registration Number:	2209592	SUPPLYWEB			
Registration Number:	1749901	TRANS4M			
Registration Number:	2513375	AUTORELEASE			
Registration Number:	2513374	VENDORRELEASE			
Registration Number:	2270685				
Registration Number:	2380317	MAPICS			
Registration Number:	1748307	MAPICS			
Registration Number:	2926643	MAPICS			
Registration Number:	2412640	EWP			
Registration Number:	2326161	THRU PUT			
Registration Number:	2613644	THRU-PUT			
Registration Number:	2501244	THRU-PUT			
Registration Number:	2378262	ACTIVEFILE			
Registration Number:	1536215	AGEMA			
Registration Number:	1984034	DA			
Registration Number:	2639050				
Registration Number:	1536216	DISTRIBUTION ARCHITECTS			
Registration Number:	1501065	FACTOR			
Registration Number:	2636195	FRONTSTEP			
Registration Number:	2350110	PUTTING YOUR CUSTOMERS FIRST			
Registration Number:	1611920	SYMIX			
Registration Number:	2350217	SYMIX			
Registration Number:	2355181	SYTEAPS			
Registration Number:	2594594	SYTECENTRE			
Registration Number:	1393099	GROWTHPOWER			
Serial Number:	78328319	INFOR			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)459-2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-783-2700

Email: carey.lening@federalresearch.com

Correspondent Name: CBC Companies dba Federal Research

Address Line 1: 1023 Fifteenth Street, NW, Ste 401

Address Line 2: attn: Carey Lening

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	356095
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carey Lening
Signature:	/cnl/
Date:	04/12/2006

Total Attachments: 25

source=356095#page1.tif

source=356095#page2.tif

source=356095#page3.tif

source=356095#page4.tif

source=356095#page5.tif

source=356095#page6.tif

source=356095#page7.tif

source=356095#page8.tif

source=356095#page9.tif

source=356095#page10.tif

source=356095#page11.tif

source=356095#page12.tif

source=356095#page13.tif

source=356095#page14.tif

source=356095#page15.tif

source=356095#page16.tif

source=356095#page17.tif

source=356095#page18.tif

source=356095#page19.tif

source=356095#page20.tif

source=356095#page21.tif

source=356095#page22.tif

source=356095#page23.tif

source=356095#page24.tif

source=356095#page25.tif

SHORT FORM TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Trademark Security Agreement"), dated as of March 14, 2006, is executed by each of the signatories identified on the signature pages hereto as "Luxembourg Obligations Grantors" (the "Lux Obligations Grantors") and each of the signatories identified on the signature pages hereto as "All Obligations Grantors" (the "All Obligations Grantors" and, together with the Lux Obligations Grantors and any other entity that may become a party hereto as provided herein, the "Grantors"), in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., ("JPMCB"), as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of March, 14, 2006 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS AG ("Holdings"), INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS TECHNOLOGY GmbH ("Swiss Ipco"), INFOR SWISS HOLDINGS GmbH ("Swiss Subco"), MAGELLAN HOLDINGS, INC. (the "U.S. Borrower") and INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS EUROPEAN FINANCE, S.à R.L. (the "Lux Borrower" and, together with the U.S. Borrower, collectively the "Borrowers" and each a "Borrower"), the Lenders parties thereto, J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES INC. and CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC, as Co-Lead Arrangers, JPMCB and CREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Co-Syndication Agents, WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., and GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Co-Documentation Agents, the Collateral Agent and JPMCB, as Administrative Agent, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrowers under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent, an Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Security Agreement") to guarantee the Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement pursuant to the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrowers thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

Section 1. Defined Terms

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral

Each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all of the following property other than Excluded Assets now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) of such Grantor:

- (a) all of its Trademarks included in the Collateral, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
 - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark;
- (d) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing, all Supporting Obligations in respect of any of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing; and
- (e) all rights to sue at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment of the foregoing, including, without limitation, the right to receive all income, royalties, proceeds and damages therefrom, whether now or hereafter due or payable

Section 3. Security Agreement

The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

Section 4. Grantor Remains Liable

Each Grantor hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, such Grantor shall remain liable and assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with the Trademark Collateral.

Section 5. Counterparts

This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties hereto in any number of separate counterparts (including by telecopy), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

Section 6. Governing Law

This Trademark Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

MAGELLAN HOLDINGS, INC., as U.S. Borrower, a Lux Obligations Grantor and an All Obligations Grantor,

By

ALL OBLIGATIONS GRANTORS:

INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC.,

By

Name: Title:

INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS (ATLANTA), INC.,

By

Name: Title:

INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS (COLORADO), INC.,

Bv

Name: Title:

INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS (GEORGIA), INC.,

By

Name: Title:

INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS (MICHIGAN), INC.,

By

Name: \\
Title:

FROM CRAVATH SWAINE & MOORE LLP

(MON) 9. 13'06 S: 30/8T. 3:22/NO. 48649924.8 F 43

6

LUXEMBOURG OBLIGATIONS GRANTORS:

INFOR AUTOMOTIVE ESPAÑA S.L.

INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS UK (PROCESS) LTD.,

INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS UK LIMITED,

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADICIONALE SHOURTY ACRESSAST]

[[2582297]]

INFOR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED,

Ву

Name: Title:

INFOR LIMITED,

В

INFOR (UK) HOLDINGS LIMITED,

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$

SEALED with the COMMON SEAL OF	,
INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS (HONG KONG) LIMITED	,
and SIGNED by Witnessed by	

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

GEAC, S.R.O.,

By

INFOR IP, HOLDINGS C.V.A

Name Title:

INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS

NETHERLANDS B,V.,

Name: Title:/

MAPICS EMEA SUPPORT CENTER B.V.,

By

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By

John Kowalczu

Title: Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADSMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

SCHEDULE I

TO

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations

A. TRADEMARKS

Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.

U.S. Registered Trademarks

Marks Server readments of the read of		Cercentone	
	2,419,521	Aperum	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
TAKESTOCK	2,081,915	Aperum	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
SHIMS	1,386,623	NXTrend	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
NXT NXTREND TECHNOLOGY, INC. (& design)	2,160,574	NXTrend	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
NXT (design)	2,167,343	NXTrend	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
DISTRIBUTION@WORK	2,337,063	NXTrend	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
STRATEGIC EXCHANGE	2,511,786	NXTrend	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
SX	2,511,787	NXTrend	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
NXTREND	2,961,767	NXTrend	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
DALY.COMMERCE ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE@WORK	2,547,801	daly.commerce	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado)
DALY.COMMERCE ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE@WORK	2,534,517	daly.commerce	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado)
COMMERCE@WORK	2,462,406	daly.commerce	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado)
WEB@WORK	2,540,960	daly.commerce	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado)
ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE@WORK	2,543,289	daly.commerce	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado)
DALY.COMMERCE	2,534,515	daly.commerce	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado)
A APPLICATION PLUS (and Design)	1,931,578	daly.commerce	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado)

Foreign Trademark Registrations

Mark	Intediction	Action :	Originalis Franciscos	
LILLY SOFTWARE ASSOCIATES	Australia	832,894	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates, Inc.
VISUAL APS	Australia	831,623	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates, Inc.
VISUAL DISTRIBUTION	Australia	831,621	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates, Inc.
VISUAL MANUFACTURING	Australia	832,774	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates, Inc.
VISUAL REPETITIVE MANUFACTURING	Australia	840,656	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates, Inc.
VISUAL APS	Canada	613,274	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates, Inc.
VISUAL MANUFACTURING	Canada	611,720	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates, Inc.
VISUAL QUALITY	Canada	612,884	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates, Inc.
VISUAL DISTRIBUTION	Canada	624,791	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates, Inc.
VISUAL MANUFACTURING	CTM	402,248	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates, Inc.
VISUAL MANUFACTURING	CTM	1,603,976	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates, Inc.
VISUAL REPETITIVE MANUFACTURING	CTM	1,724,053	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates,
VISUAL QUALITY	Benelux	681,479	Lilly	Infor International Limited
MERCIALINCS (logo)	Indonesia	416351	Finmatica	Mercia Software Limited
MERCIA-LINCS	United Kingdom	2,026,584	Finmatica	Infor International Limited
MERCIALINCS (logo)	China	1,237,063	Finmatica	Mercia Software Limited
INFOR:E-TUBE	CTM	1,836,212	-	Infor Business Solutions AG
FORMATION and design	Canada	586,684	Formation Systems	Formation Systems, Inc.
FORMATION SYSTEMS	Canada	586,683	Formation Systems	Formation Systems, Inc.
OPTIVA	Canada	587,238	Formation Systems	Formation Systems, Inc.
FORMATION and design	China	1461856	Formation Systems	Formation Systems, Inc.
FORMATION SYSTEMS	China	1473751	Formation Systems	Formation Systems, Inc.
IOPTIVA	China	1618347	Formation Systems	Formation Systems, Inc.
OPTIVA	China	1497794	Formation Systems	Formation Systems, Inc.
EOPTIVA	European Union	1550615	Formation Systems	Formation Systems, Inc.
FORMATION and design	European Union	1138015	Formation Systems	Formation Systems, Inc.

With the second	TOPOLICE			
FORMATION SYSTEMS	European Union	1138072	Formation Systems	Formation Systems, Inc.
IOPTIVA	European Union	1551175	Formation Systems	Formation Systems, Inc.
OPTIVA	European Union	1254630	Formation Systems	Formation Systems, Inc.
EOPTIVA	Japan	4500631	Formation Systems	Formation Systems, Inc.
IOPTIVA	Japan	4489373	Formation Systems	Formation Systems, Inc.
OPTIVA	Japan	4424956	Formation Systems	Formation Systems, Inc.

Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.

U.S. Registered Trademarks

Mack at the second seco			
INTERHOT	2,396,267	Brain N.A.	Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.
SUPPLYWEB	2,209,592	Brain N.A.	Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.
TRANS4M	1,749,901	Brain N.A.	Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.
AUTORELEASE	2,513,375	Future Three	Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.
VENDORRELEASE	2,513,374	Future Three	Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.

Foreign Trademark Registrations

Stage				
E-AUTOMOTIVE	Brazil	82338872	Future Three	Brain North America, Inc.
E-AUTOMOTIVE	Mexico	452393	Future Three	Brain North America, Inc.

Infor Limited

Foreign Trademark Registrations

Mark Commence				
and the second second				
A.COMMERCE	Germany	30018184	Brain	ASI Limited
E.BRAIN	Germany	30018157	Brain	ASI Limited
BRAIN	Germany	2071040	Brain	ASI Limited
BIW	Germany	39806988	Brain	ASI Limited
BIW	Germany	39806987	Brain	ASI Limited
SMART USER	Germany	39634037	Brain	ASI Limited
INTERFACE				

Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.

U.S. Registered Trademarks

Olerk	The Maria		
Design Only of Cyberwheel	2270685	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc. 1
MAPICS & Design	2380317	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.
MAPICS	1748307	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.
MAPICS & Design	2926643	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.
EWP	2412640	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.
THRU PUT	2326161	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.
THRU-PUT	2613644	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.
THRU-PUT	2501244	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.

Foreign Trademark Registrations

Property of the Committee of the Committ	Joristiction.		Con-	
MAPICS	Australia	453776	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
MAPICS	Benelux	525442	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
MAPICS	Brazil	817012684	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
MAPICS	Canada	419036	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
MAPICS	Denmark	VR 2368 1993	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
MAPICS	France	92446197	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
MAPICS	Hong Kong	7430/95	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
MAPICS	Italy	654613	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
MAPICS	Korea South	282473	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
MAPICS	Mexico	642100	Mapics	Mapies, Inc.
MAPICS	Mexico	640775	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
MAPICS	Mexico	639830	Mapics	Mapies, Inc.
MAPICS	Singapore	T9209384 F	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
MAPICS	Spain	1735144	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
MAPICS	Sweden	306542	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.

Pursuant to a Merger Agreement dated January 26, 2005, Mapics, Inc. was merged into Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc. Merger and name change documentation will be filed promptly post-closing.

PARKATOTE CALABORISA				
MAPICS	Taiwan	598376	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
CRITICAL CHAINS	CTM	637603	Mapics	Thru-Put Technologies, Inc.
			-	(NOT MATERIAL)

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003288 FRAME: 0403

Infor (Atlanta) Subsidiaries

U.S. Registered Trademarks

Mark Constitution of the C			STEEL CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR AND A STEEL CONTRACTOR AND A STEEL CONTRACTOR AND A STEEL CONTRACTOR AND A STEEL C
ACTIVEFILE	2378262	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc. ²
AGEMA	1536215	Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group, Inc. ³ (NOT MATERIAL)
DA & Design	1984034	Mapies	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.
Design Only	2639050	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.
DISTRIBUTION ARCHITECTS	1536216	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.
FACTOR	1501065	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.
FRONTSTEP	2636195	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.
PUTTING YOUR CUSTOMERS FIRST	2350110	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.
SYMIX	1611920	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.
SYMIX	2350217	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.
SYTEAPS	2355181	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.
SYTECENTRE	2594594	Mapics	Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.
GROWTH-POWER	1393099	Mapics	Pivotpoint Inc. 4 (NOT MATERIAL)

² Frontstep Solutions Group, Inc. was merged into Frontstep, Inc. on May 31, 2005. Frontstep, Inc. then merged with Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc. on September 29, 2005. Name change and proper chain of title documentation will be filed promptly post-

³ Security interest filed by Bank of America against Flir Systems, Inc. in public records appears to be a recordal error. However, this trademark is no longer material to the business.

4 Pivotpoint, Inc. is a current subsidiary of MAPICS, Inc. A security interest granted by Spectrum Associates, Inc. and Minx

Software to Fleet Bank of Massachusetts, N.A. appears in the public records. However, this trademark is no longer material.

Foreign Trademark Registrations

		Reg Ha	(1) F (7) F	Cupyer Businet OCARC 151 (18) (17)
FRONTSTEP	Australia	866991	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYMIX	Australia	544871	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTELINE	Australia	709431	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYMIX	Benelux	490217	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTELINE	Benelux	604814	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYMIX	Brazil	817926933	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
FRONTSTEP	Canada	TMA575724	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYMIX	Canada	437171	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
FRONTSTEP	China	1738200	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYMIX	China	886835	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTEAPS	China	1522179	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTECENTRE	China	1522178	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTE-DISTRIBUTION	China	1522180	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTELINE	China	1090862	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
FRONTSTEP	CTM	002104453	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTELINE	Finland	205319	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTELINE	France	96630394	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTELINE	Germany	39630058	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
FRONTSTEP	Hong Kong	87465/2002	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYMIX	Hong Kong	10375/95	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTELINE	Hong Kong	11378/97	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTELINE	Indonesia	042459	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
FRONTSTEP	Japan	4550604	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYMIX	Japan	4421437	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTELINE	Japan	4138780	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
FRONTSTEP	Mexico	699850	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTELINE	Mexico	268163	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYMIX	Mexico	554244	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
FRONTSTEP	New Zealand	632765	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
STYELINE	New Zealand	264247	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
FRONTSTEP	Russian	228175	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
	Federation			
FRONTSTEP	Singapore	T01/02313J	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTELINE	Singapore	T96/05471C	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTELINE	Spain	2038952	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
FRONTSTEP	Thailand	Kor154189	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTELINE	Thailand	Kor82844	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYMIX	United	1447185	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
	Kingdom			
SYMIX	United Kingdom	1447186	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SYTELINE	United Kingdom	2102765	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
FRONTSTEP	Spain	M2372494	Mapics	Symix Espana y Portugal S.L. (NO LONGER USED IN SPAIN)
FRONTSTEP	Spain	M2372495	Mapics	Symix Espana y Portugal S.L. (NO LONGER USED IN SPAIN)

And .			Cores	
FRONTSTEP	Spain	M2372496	Mapics	Symix Espana y Portugal S.L. (NO LONGER USED IN SPAIN)
FRONTSTEP	Spain	M2372498	Mapics	Symix Espana y Portugal S.L. (NO LONGER USED IN SPAIN)
FRONTSTEP	Spain	M2372499	Mapics	Symix Espana y Portugal S.L. (NO LONGER USED IN SPAIN)
FRONTSTEP	Spain	N228910	Mapics	Symix Espana y Portugal S.L. (NO LONGER USED IN SPAIN)
F FRONTSTEP & Design	CTM	766949	Mapics	Symix France SA (NOT MATERIAL)
BRIGHT WHITE	France	01 3089589	Mapics	Symix France SA (NOT MATERIAL)
F FRONTSTEP	France	01 3089597	Mapies	Symix France SA (NOT MATERIAL)
FIELDPRO	CTM	1216159	Mapics	Symix Systems, Inc. ⁵ (NOT MATERIAL)

⁵ Symix Systems, Inc. changed its name to Frontstep, Inc. However, this trademark is no longer material.

B. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Infor Global Solutions, Inc.

U.S. Trademark Applications

Nuclei			
INFOR	78/328,319	N/A	Infor Global Solutions, Inc.
		(Filed 11/14/03)	

Subsidiaries of Infor Global Solutions (Atlanta), Inc.

Foreign Trademark Applications

	Air colliction	See Line	Cing Traffa	
FRONTSTEP	Indonesia	06888- 6937	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
FRONTSTEP	Brazil	823669181	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.

[[2582297]] TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 04/12/2006 REEL: 003288 FRAME: 0407